
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 4 September 2024, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Committee Members: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio) 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor David Elliott, Councillor Janet Giles and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Ian Liddy and Jason Downs 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker, Dennis Rigney and Kveta Vlotman 

 

 

 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that reports contained in this Agenda may 
contain names, images, or references to deceased persons. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 4 September 2024, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

Agenda 

  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

Nil  
 

 

 
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting 
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 

 

 
3.   Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

 
 

 
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
held on 8 May 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
View public 8 May 2024 Minutes here. 
 

 

 
5.   Reports 

 
 

 
 5.1   Wauwi/Light Square update 

 
4 - 54 

 
 5.2   Reconciliation Action Plan 21-24 - Final Review 

 
55 - 70 

 
 5.3   Aboriginal Employment Update 

 
71 - 74 

 
 5.4   KYAC Pipeline 

 
75 - 78 

 
 5.5   Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference Review 

 
 

79 - 107 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=178&MId=808&Ver=4


 

6.    Presentations 
Nil 

 

 
7.    Any Other Business 

 

 

 
8.    Next Meeting 

Wednesday 4 December 2024, 2.30 pm – 4.30 pm 
 

 

 
9.   Closure 

 
 

 



 
 
 

Wednesday, 4 September 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan update 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Environment 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present the draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan (draft Master Plan) 
(Attachment A), endorsed by Council on 13 August 2024 for the purposes of public consultation.  
Targeted stakeholder (Phase 1) and community engagement (Phase 2) is occurring in two phases as part of the 
development of the Master Plan.  
• Phase 1 is complete and involved meetings and on-site visits with key stakeholders from February 2024 to 

May 2024, and a survey open from 18 March 2024 to 15 April 2024, to inform the development of the draft 
Master Plan. This included a site visit on 22 March 2024 with members of the Reconciliation Committee and 
the Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC). 

• Phase 2 is open from 2 September to 7 October 2024 and is an opportunity to review and provide feedback on 
the draft Master Plan. 

Phase 1 consultation revealed an expectation that the draft Master Plan be bold and transformational for the west 
end precinct and invite increased use and enjoyment of the Square.  

The draft Master Plan presents two options for a pedestrian-centred, safe, activated, inclusive and greener Square, 
and feedback is being sought on the preferred option through public consultation.  

Following public consultation, the final Master Plan will be presented to the Council for decision at its meeting in 
March 2025. The next stage of the Master Plan will be detail design and costing of priority elements with a 2024/25 
Annual Business Plan and Budget allocation of $250,000. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the opportunity to provide feedback on the draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 4 
September 2024. 

2. Notes that further updates will be provided to the Reconciliation Committee as design development of the 
Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan progresses. 

         

 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5.1



 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024 - 2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
The status, attributes and character of our green spaces and Park Lands are protected and 
strengthened. 

Policy 
The draft Master Plan responds to the City of Adelaide’s draft City Plan and is a key project 
in the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025 and draft Adelaide Park 
Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036. 

Consultation 

Consultation is occurring in two phases using the inform, consult, and involve levels of 
engagement. Phase 1 is complete and informed the development of the draft Master Plan. 
Phase 2 will seek feedback on the draft Master Plan from 2 September to 7 October 2024. 
Staging options for the
[...]
 

P
age 53



47 oxigen.net.auLight Square / Wauwi Master Plan Draft For Consultation

Oxigen Pty Ltd 
98–100 Halifax Street 
Adelaide SA 5000

T +61 (08) 7324 9600   
design@oxigen.net.au  
oxigen.net.au

People, nature and space.

P
age 54



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 
Wednesday, 4 September 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024  
Final Report 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public   Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the implementation of the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 
(RAP) 2021-2024 for the period 1 January 2024 to 30 June 2024.  

Highlights for the current reporting period to 30 June 2024 are: 

• Kaurna Artefact Ceremony 

• Kaurna Voices  

• National Reconciliation Week (NRW).  

This report also provides the final report for the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024 (Attachment A), 
which concluded on 30 June 2024.  

The City of Adelaide (CoA) committed to implementing 106 actions over the 2021-2024 period. Of the 106 actions 
in the RAP 84% were completed, are in progress or are ongoing commitments and have been carried over into the 
draft 2024-2027 RAP.  

The actions that were not commenced were workshopped with the Committee at its meeting on 29 November 2023 
to determine inclusion in the next RAP or otherwise (Link 1).  These actions represented 16% (17 specific actions) 
of the 106 total actions in the 2021-2024 RAP and each of these actions were considered by the Reconciliation 
Committee to no longer align with organisational priorities and did not need to transition to the draft Stretch RAP 
2024-2028. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Receives the final Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024 report as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 4 September 2024.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 5.2

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s14770/Reconciliation%20Action%20Plan%202021-2024%20Review.pdf


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028  
Strategic Plan  

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging. 

Policy  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024  

Consultation  The Reconciliation Committee receives regular updates on progress with the RAP and was 
consulted on actions to be carried over into the draft 2024-2027 RAP or to not proceed. 

Resource  Not as a result of this report  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative  Not as a result of this report  

Opportunities  This final report on the 2021-2024 RAP provides an opportunity for the Committee to reflect 
on the achievements it has guided and supported over the past three years. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

The 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget includes a strategic project allocation of 
$150,000 for implementation of the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation  Not as a result of this report  

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy 
of) Asset  

The report will conclude the 2021-2024 Stretch RAP. The 2024-2027 Stretch Reconciliation 
Action Plan is currently in development. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable)  

Not as a result of this report  

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost)  

Not as a result of this report  

Other Funding 
Sources  Not as a result of this report  

 

 

  

Page 56



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

DISCUSSION 
1. The Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) 2021-2024 was a four-year plan developed by the City of 

Adelaide (CoA) Reconciliation Co
[...]
ver 60,000 years history.

Page 69



City of Adelaide

25 Pirie Street 
Adelaide SA 5000

P (08) 8203 7203 
W cityofadelaide.com.au

Page 70



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

Wednesday, 4 September 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Aboriginal Employment Update 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Louise Williams, Manager People  

Public Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
City of Adelaide’s 2021–2024 Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) outlines a commitment to achieving an 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employment rate of 2%. In 2023 this commitment was reaffirmed in the City of 
Adelaide’s 2024-2028 Strategic Plan.  
 
This paper provides an update on City of Adelaide’s current Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employment rate, 
outlines the recruitment activity which has occurred in the previous six months to support Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander employment, and highlights Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employment initiatives and 
priorities planned for 2024/25.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress made in meeting Council’s commitment to supporting Aboriginal employment as 
outlined in this report.  

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5.3



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic alignment - Our Corporation  
The report outlines progress towards the achievement of City of Adelaide’s strategic target 
to achieve an Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employment rate of 2%. 

Policy Achieving an Aboriginal Employment Rate of more than 2% is a commitment in CoA’s 
Stretch RAP 

Consultation Not as a result of this report  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result o
[...]
ent of position descriptions for two Aboriginal Ranger positions; ensuring roles are designed 
in a culturally appropriate way and provided for clear career progression pathways.  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 74



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

Wednesday, 4 September 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Standing Item: KYAC Pipeline 
Discussions 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on discussions with the Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation 
(KYAC) on Council projects in the City of Adelaide (CoA).  
This report outlines the KYAC pipeline meeting agenda held on 20 June 2024, noting the last KYAC pipeline 
meeting was held on 3 September 2024 (after the publication of this report). A verbal update will be provided at the 
Reconciliation Committee.  
KYAC and the CoA have a cooperative working relationship based on ongoing engagement about projects and 
their relationship to Kaurna Native Title. Meetings of the KYAC Directors and CoA Administration are held 
quarterly, or more frequently as required, to discuss projects and seek advice.  
Discussions in the fourth quarter of 2023/24 focused on the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 (RAP) 
and the Kaurna activity within the RAP.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the update on the KYAC Pipeline discussions to the period ending 20 June 2024. 

2. Notes that the 3 September KYAC Pipeline discussions were held following publication of this report and a 
verbal update was provided to the Reconciliation Committee. 

 

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5.4



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028  
Strategic Plan  

Strategi
[...]
24 KYAC pipeline meeting was held after the publication of these agenda papers. 

10. Items on the agenda to discuss are: 

10.1. Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan Stage 2 consultation. 

10.2. Kaurna Business Register.  

10.3. Witness Tree - In the heart of the Adelaide Park Lands, an ancient pre-colonial tree has fallen, 
marking the end of an era that began long before modern civilisation touched the land. This tree is 
currently stored at the City of Adelaide’s London Road Depot awaiting KYAC advice on storage and 
use (temporary and long term). 

11. A verbal update will be provided at the Reconciliation Committee on Wednesday 4 September 2024. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Link 1 – City of Adelaide website - Kaurna Native Title Determination 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 78

https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/community/reconciliation/kaurna-native-title-determination/


Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – 4 September 2024 

  

Wednesday, 4 September 
2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Terms of Reference Review 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to consider the proposed Reconciliation Committee (the Committee) Terms of 
Reference and Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A.  
The Reconciliation Committee is established by Council under Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
and is subject to the provisions under parts 1, 3 and 4 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) 
Regulations 2013 (the Regulations).  

The revised Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures document incorporates identified improvements 
including discretionary provisions to aid in clarifying the operation of the Committee and to provide clarity and 
accessibility to all stakeholders including members of the public, Committee Members and Administration.  
The Terms of Reference have been initially discussed at the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee on 29 
November 2023 and subsequently at meetings of Panpanpalya. Feedback received at these meetings, including 
the request to investigate the establishment of a targeted Torres Strait Islander Committee position and to clarify 
Proxy Member entitlements, is addressed in this report.  
If endorsed by the Committee and adopted by Council the amended Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting 
Procedures will replace the existing Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Adopts the Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.5 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee meeting held on 4 September 
2024.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make grammatical or technical amendments to the 
Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 5.5 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee meeting held on 4 September 2024. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 79

Agenda Item 5.5



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – 4 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
‘Effective leadership and governance’ 
 

Policy Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference (Current)  

Consultation 
Clarification of the Reconciliation Committee’s Terms of Reference was requested by the 
Reconciliation Committee and discussed at the Reconciliation Committee meeting on 29 
November 2023 and subsequently at meetings of Panpanpalya. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Local Government Act 1999 (SA)  
Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 
 

Opportunities 

Revisions to the Reconciliation Committee’s Term
[...]
, and to consider the establishment of a targeted Torres Strait Islander 
Community Representative position, the Committee, at its meeting on 29 November 2023, was presented 
with a revised Terms of Reference (Link 4). 

5. A preliminary review of the Terms of Reference was undertaken at Panpanpalya on 8 November 2023 and 
general support was provided for the draft revisions to the Terms of Reference.  

6. The resolution of the Committee at it meeting on 29 November 2023 resulted in a request to Administration 
to further investigate the implementation of a targeted Torres Strait Islander Community Representative 
position and to amend the designation of proxies in relation to Community Members of the Committee.  

Discussion  
7. In response to the resolution of the Committee on 29 November 2023, Administration has undertaken a 

robust governance review of the Terms of Reference with the proposed revised document, the Reconciliation 
Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures contained in Attachment A to this report.  

8. The proposed Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to this report has 
been initially reviewed at Panpanpalya on 7 August 2024. General support was provided for the draft with 
feedback being incorporated into Attachment A.  

9. The style and structure of the document aligns with the proposed Terms of Reference and Meeting 
Procedure documents for Council Committees, intending to provide clarity surrounding roles, responsibilities, 
decision making and meeting procedures.  

10. The proposed document is structured to enhance accessibility for Committee Members, Administration and 
members of the public and incorporates a structure that guides the user through the full Terms of Reference 
and meeting procedures process, including the following key sections:  

10.1. Purpose of the Reconciliation Committee  

10.2. Responsibilities and reporting 

10.3. Behavioural provisions  

10.4. Before the Meeting 
[...]
ctures for an ordinary meeting and special meeting are provided below. 

Ordinary Meeting Agenda 

1. Welcome and Apologies 

2. Acknowledgment of Country 

3. Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

4. Confirmation of Minutes 

5. Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

6. Reports 

7. Presentations 

8. Any Other Business 

9. Exclusion of the Public (if required) * 

10. Confidential reports (if required) * 

11.  Next Meeting 

12. Closure  

 

*Note - Items 10 and 11 will only be listed on the agenda when an Item is presented 

with a request for consideration in a meeting closed to the public 

Special Meeting Agenda 

1. Welcome and Apologies 

2. Acknowledgement of Country 

3. Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

4. Reports (Chief Executive Officer Reports) (or purpose of the special meeting) 

5. Closure 

*Note –The Special meeting agenda will list and identify an Item presented with a 

request for consideration in a meeting closed to the public 

Developing the Agenda 

61. The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for Agenda development and publication for 

Council and Committee meetings.  

62. The Reconciliation Officer will convene a Panpapanpalya to identify topics likely to be 

presented to a quarterly meeting. 

63. To enable effective decision making at the meetings of the Reconciliation Committee, 

members must commit to reading agendas in advance of the meetings and addressing any 

questions or concerns about the content to the Reconciliation Officer or to the Chief 

Executive Officer. 

Confidential Items 

64. To support transparency and accountability, Council endeavors to receive reports in public 

wherever possible and any reports proposed to be considered in confidence will be in line 

with relevant legislation. 

65. Confidential items are listed toward the end of the agenda to minimise disruption to the 

meeting and public gallery. 

66. The matter will be listed with the basis for consideration in confid
[...]
tion asked and the reply to a question will not be included in the minutes of the 

meeting unless a motion is moved/seconded and carried to do so, at the time the reply 

is given. 

Motion, Amendments and Variations  

159. The following is a precis of the process that may occur in a decision-making process: 

• Motion (moved/seconded) 

• Motion accepted/refused by Chair 

• Debate on motion 

• Leave of the meeting to vary, alter or withdraw a motion 

• Amendment – 2  

▪ Amendment (moved/seconded by members who have not spoken in the 

debate) 

▪ Debate on an amendment 

▪ Leave of the meeting to vary, alter or withdraw an amendment 

▪ Mover of amendment to sum up. 

▪ Vote on an amendment and outcome declared by Chair 

• Debate continues, motion or motion as amended 

• Mover of the motion (or motion as amended) afforded the opportunity to sum up 

prior to a vote. 

• Vote on the motion (or motion as amended) and outcome declared by Chair. 

Resolutions  

160. Once debated, the Chair puts the motion to a vote and if carried by a majority of votes, it 

becomes a resolution of the meeting. Resolutions of the Reconciliation Committees are 

implemented by the Chief Executive Officer. 

161. The Reconciliation Committee cannot make decisions except by resolution. 

162. In the meeting, the Chair will facilitate a motion being moved, seconded, debated and 

voted upon by the members present. 

Order of Business 

163. With a quorum present, the Chair will open/commence the meeting and introduce the 

business of the meeting in the order as listed in the agenda, unless otherwise determined. 

Page 101



CITY OF ADELAIDE 

www.cityofadelaide.com.au Page | 19 

 

 

Welcome and Apologies  

The Chair will advise the meeting of any known apologies or leave. 

Protocol 

Acknowledgement of Country 

The Meeting and/or Dual Chairs will state:  

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on 

traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to 

Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi. 

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku. 

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 

land. 

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 

today.  

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 

Nations who are present today.’ 

Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

The Chair will identify a departed community member or seek advice from a committee 

member to identify a departed community member and request a moment of silence in 

remembrance 

Confirmation of Minutes 

The Chair will seek a mover/seconder for a motion to confirm the minutes of a previous 

meeting. In the absence of any discussion, the motion will be put to the vote and the 

outcome declared. 

Discussion on the minutes must only relate to the accuracy as a record of proceedings. 

At or after the meeting, once the minutes -Chave been confirmed, the Co-Chair presiding 

will initial each page of the minutes and place their signature and the date of confirmation 

at the foot of the last page of the minutes. 

Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

The Co-Chair will ask Members to declare and describe any conflicts of interest and 

advise whether they plan to participate in matters on the agenda where they have 

conflicts of interest. 

When a conflict occurs during the meeting, the Member will need to ensure that they 

declare and describe the interest in accordance with the requirements of the Act. 

Members will also need to complete the Conflict-of-Interest form and provide it to 

Council Governance staff. 

A disclosure made at a Reconciliation Committee meeting will be recorded in the 

minutes, including the details of 
[...]
f Edits 

 Council ##/##/2024 Determined by Council 

 

Contact: 

For further information contact the Governance Program 

 

City of Adelaide 

25 Pirie ST, Adelaide, SA 

GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 

+61 8 8203 7203 

city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

 

Page 107

mailto:city@cityofadelaide.com.au

	Agenda
	5.1 Wauwi/Light Square update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan

	5.2 Reconciliation Action Plan 21-24 - Final Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - RAP 2021-2024 Outcomes Report

	5.3 Aboriginal Employment Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION

	5.4 KYAC Pipeline
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	5.5 Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference September






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 4 September 2024 in the Colonel Light Room, 

Adelaide Town Hall at 2.32 pm 
 

Committee Members Present: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio) and 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor David Elliott and Councillor Janet Giles 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Nil 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
 Nil 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker and Kveta Vlotman 

 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that the reports contained in these 

Minutes may contain names, images, or references to deceased persons 
 

 

 

© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 



 

 
 
  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

Apologies -  

Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Jason Downs 

Absent -  

Mitzi Nam 

Ian Liddy 

  
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

Co-Chair, Ms Yvonne Agius read the Kaurna Acknowledgement. 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
Kveta Vlotman (proxy) entered the Colonel Light Room at 2:33 pm. 
 
The Lord Mayor then sought leave of the Reconciliation Committee to make an address. Leave was 
granted.  
 
The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Reconciliation Committee recognised the recent passing of Aunty 
Shirley Peisley AM and her extensive contributions to the reconciliation movement. Noting Aunty Shirley 
had spent six decades at the centre of social movements, great reform, and political change; including her 
significant role in the 1967 referendum. She was remembered as someone who operated with dignity, 
generosity and conviction and was a role model both for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples and 
all who were fortunate enough to have met her. It was noted that her funeral would be taking place at 
12:45pm on Wednesday 11 September 2024 at the Wattle Grand Chapel at Enfield Cemetery. 

 
The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Reconciliation Committee acknowledged the recent passing of fellow 
committee member Mitzi Nam’s father and extended their deepest condolences to her during this difficult 
time. 
 
  

3.    Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 
The reading was followed by a minute of silence for departed community members 

  
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee held on 8 May 2024 be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.  

Carried 

 
 
  



 

5.   Reports 
  

5.1   Wauwi/Light Square update  

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Yvonne Agius - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the opportunity to provide feedback on the draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation 
Committee held on 4 September 2024.  

2. Notes that further updates will be provided to the Reconciliation Committee as design 
development of the Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan progresses. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
  

5.2  Reconciliation Action Plan 21-24 - Final Review  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Receives the final Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024 report as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 
4 September 2024.  

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
  

5.3   Aboriginal Employment Update  

Moved by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols, 
Seconded by Ivan-Tiwu Copley - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress made in meeting Council’s commitment to supporting Aboriginal employment 
as outlined in this report. 

 
Discussion ensued  

The motion was then put and carried 
  

5.4   KYAC Pipeline  

Moved by Yvonne Agius, 
Seconded by Ivan-Tiwu Copley - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the update on the KYAC Pipeline discussions to the period ending 20 June 2024. 

2. Notes that the 3 September KYAC Pipeline discussions were held following publication of this 
report and a verbal update was provided to the Reconciliation Committee. 

3. Notes that Ivan-Tiwu Copley has volunteered to assist with the Rymill Park history and 
biodiversity.    

Discussion ensued 
The motion was then put and carried 

  
5.5   Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference Review  

Moved by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols, 
Seconded by Ivan-Tiwu Copley -  

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  
THAT COUNCIL  

1. Adopts the Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.5 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee meeting held on 4 



 

September 2024.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make grammatical or technical amendments to 
the Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.5 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee meeting held on 4 
September 2024. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
  

6.  Presentations 
Nil 
  

7.   Any Other Business 
 

• The Lord Mayor asked whether members had any feedback on the Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy and reminded members to provide feedback by Friday, 6 September 2024. 

• The KYAC ‘Healthy Country Plan’ was discussed.  

• Ivan-Tiwu Copley raised a concern regarding plans to run the SANTOS Tour Down Under along 
King William Street on 26 January 2025, which would clash with the Survival Day March, and 
advised that SAPOL had already advised that marchers would be arrested. The Lord Mayor 
committed to raising the issue with SAPOL at next week’s quarterly briefing. 

• Ivan-Tiwu Copley asked if anyone from the Council had attended the Thursday 29 August LGA 
Roads and Works Conference in Hahndorf, and noted that there wasn’t an opportunity for 
Aboriginal representation at large gatherings of the local government sector. 

  
 Kveta Vlotman left the Colonel Light Room at 3.49 pm.  
  

8.    Next Meeting 
Wednesday 4 December, 2.30pm – 4.30 pm 
 

Closure 
 
The meeting closed at 3.51 pm. 


